PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI479241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTINA TAPP	09/01/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	TWELVE SOUTH, LLC	
Street Address:	1503 KING STREET STE. 201	
City:	CHARLESTON	
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	29405	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 19

Patent Number:	10966492
Patent Number:	D845812
Patent Number:	10425715
Patent Number:	D935429
Patent Number:	D794984
Patent Number:	D767575
Application Number:	63397752
Application Number:	18233324
Application Number:	29849727
Application Number:	62450691
Application Number:	15881556
Application Number:	17222797
Application Number:	29595764
Application Number:	15444081
Application Number:	62700363
Application Number:	16517359
Application Number:	29729691
Application Number:	29546415
Application Number:	29538735

PATENT REEL: 068512 FRAME: 0894

508745882

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6157445771

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6157265771

Email: eramage@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Wayne Edward Ramage

Address Line 1: 1600 West End Ave., Ste. 2000 Address Line 4: Franklin, TENNESSEE 37203

NAME OF SUBMITTER:Wayne RamageSIGNATURE:Wayne Ramage

DATE SIGNED: 09/06/2024

Total Attachments: 3

source=TwelveSouth-Assignment-Tapp2#page1.tiff source=TwelveSouth-Assignment-Tapp2#page2.tiff source=TwelveSouth-Assignment-Tapp2#page3.tiff

> PATENT REEL: 068512 FRAME: 0895

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, CHRISTINA TAPP, a citizen of the United States, residing in Charleston, South Carolina ("ASSIGNOR"), am an inventor or co-inventor of one or more of the inventions listed below, or components or portions thereof, for which one or more applications for patents, including but not limited to Letters Patent of the United States, have been executed and filed, as follows:

	INVENTION TITLE/DESCRIPTION	APPLICATION/PATENT NUMBERS
1	"Adjustable Stand for Computing Device" (CurveFlex)	US 63/397,752 US 18/233,324 US 29/849,727
2	"Wearable Holder for Securing a Smart Watch" "Holder for a Smart Watch" (Action Sleeve)	US 62/450,691 US 15/881,556 US 10,966,492 US 17/222,797 US 29/595,764 US D845,812
3	"Headphone Stand" (Fermata)	US 15/444,081 US 10,425,715
4	"Adjustable Stand for Charging Device"	US 62/700,363 US 16/517,359
5	"BlueTooth Transmitter" (AirFly)	US 29/729,691 US D935,429
6	"Watch Stand" (Forte)	US 29/546,415 US D794,984
7	"Computer Stand" (ParcSlope)	US 29.538,735 US D767,575

PATENT REEL: 068512 FRAME: 0896 WHEREAS, TWELVE SOUTH, LLC, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of South Carolina, with principal offices at 1503 King Street, Suite 201, Charleston, SC 29405 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, pursuant to consultant agreement obligations and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said ASSIGNOR, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest I have or may have in, to and under said inventions, and said United States applications and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all applications claiming priority thereto or therefrom, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof. This document further ratifies and confirms acts previously carried out in order to render formal the ownership of the inventions described herein to ASSIGNEE.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY grants ASSIGNEE and/or W. Edward Ramage, Esq. the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or any corresponding agency of any authority or country or countries foreign to the United States, for recordation of this document.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees that he/she has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that he/she has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that he/she will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to him/her respecting said inventions, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal

9/1/2024
Date:

CHRISTINAETAPP

Signed by:

Luly Copland

Witnessed

Kelly Copland

(print name)

representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said inventions in all

countries.